

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
02 May 2025 10:12:42 AM	Glen BEECHING called. He lives in Blackfoot. He's over on then the edge of Blackfoot by some undeveloped land and is having a problem with Voles not Moles. This is a "you problem not a me problem because they are coming from your land". The County can put out poison or possibly roto till the first 6" by the fence line and he doesn't think that they would cross the tilled land. Please call him back.		Agriculture/Environment	Active	COM - 15399

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
10 Feb 2025 10:00:41 AM	Brian ROGAN called to report that the light on top of the transmission tower on Highway 41 south SW 6-48-6-W4 has been out for the past couple months.	<div>Jolene Levesque 16 Apr 2025 09:48:16 AM April 14, 2025 - Update from Contractor: hoping to have it fixed by the end of next week.</div> <div>Jolene Levesque 02 Apr 2025 11:26:32 AM April 2, 2025 - Ongoing Contractor is having problems getting parts that will work with the current lighting system.</div> <div>Jolene Levesque 11 Feb 2025 11:27:35 AM February 11, 2025 - Contactor contacted to repair light. Called Mr. Rogan and left a message advising that his concern is being addressed.</div>	Fire/Emergency/Disaster	In Progress	COM - 15180

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
03 Sep 2024 09:15:48 AM	Jim HAVERSLEW called, he lives at NE 4-48-7 W4M . He is wondering about some chipping along RR 73. Some of the trees are growing up along the side of the road and he would like them gone so it is easier to cut the grass. trees Please call him to discuss	Karri Shurnaik 16 Oct 2024 09:25:46 AM Kevin GRAHAM on October 16, 2024: Called and left a voice mail for Jim on October 15, 2024. Karri Shurnaik 18 Sep 2024 10:08:54 AM Kevin GRAHAM on September 18, 2024: On the list for mulching	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 14759
18 Feb 2025 01:07:35 PM	Hugh CHRISTIE called. He like to get a mile of TWP 495 between RR 33 and RR 34 to get it mulched to widen out to get equipment out. Please call him back	Karri Shurnaik 27 Feb 2025 02:40:12 PM Kevin GRAHAM on February 27, 2025: On the list to mulch. There is too much snow right now. Karri Shurnaik 18 Feb 2025 04:34:22 PM Hugh Called back on February 18, 2025 at 4:04 PM: He talked to Jason MITCHELL who rents his land and he would like an additional mile of road done. Please mulch RR 33 from North of TWP 495 to TWP 500. Karri Shurnaik 18 Feb 2025 01:10:20 PM Div 2 Back Road	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15197
08 Apr 2025 08:59:11 AM	Brent FARRELL called to ask for some gravel on a backroad on TWP 524 between RGE RG 61 to RGE RD 55. Specifically the first half mile going east from RGE RD 61 as they use this road for cattle and would like to see some gravel put down as the last time it was graded it lost a lot of it.	Holli Harty 16 Apr 2025 02:35:38 PM Backroad Div 4	Public Works	Active	COM - 15314

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
10 Apr 2025 08:37:49 AM	Email received from Trent SELTE via Report a Concern. Describe Your Concern (provide as much detail as possible): RR 44 needs gravel south of twp 482	Karri Shurnaik 12 May 2025 02:26:49 PM Email received from Report a Concern from Trent SELTE at 2:17 PM Describe Your Concern (provide as much detail as possible): Range road 44 is a mud road right now. This is my second complaint regarding the condition of this road. Today would be a great day to travel the road and assess my complaint. Karri Shurnaik 15 Apr 2025 03:30:33 PM Kevin GRAHAM on April 15, 2025: On the list for gravel.	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15331
28 Apr 2025 01:47:25 PM	Ron BRASSINGTON called to ask for some mulching on a TWP 482 between RR 30 and RR 25 as there are some spots that their equipment is not going to be able to pass.		Public Works	Active	COM - 15384
01 May 2025 02:23:27 PM	Dave ULAN called to ask for some mulching on TWP 502 between HWY 16 and RR 23 as it is getting very narrow to be able to move equipment down.		Public Works	Active	COM - 15397
05 May 2025 11:21:46 AM	Grant WEST called to advise of some dead spruce trees that really should come down as a strong wind would be able to bring it down and poses a strong safety concern if it happens. The tree of highest concern is at the east end of the alley way between the seniors complex on 47th Street and the Dewberry Campground.	Karri Shurnaik 23 Jun 2025 03:43:29 PM Kevin GRAHAM on June 23, 2025: Booked for the 3rd week of August Karri Shurnaik 03 Jun 2025 09:27:19 AM Kevin GRAHAM on June 2, 2025: On the list to come down.	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15404

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
13 May 2025 02:55:21 PM	Cheryl SCOTT called about TWP 512A off of RR 73 North of Indian Lake meadows going West. Early this spring the County had the gravel guys putting gravel on the road and they only put a bit of gravel on the road. They only had an 1" of rain yesterday and she could barley get down the road and into town today. There are huge ruts in the ditch. They are a foot deep. That's not her concern but her neighbors usually hay the ditch and they won't be able to this year. She'd like her road fixed up as all the gravel is in the ditch from the graders.	Karri Shurnaik 08 Jul 2025 10:50:09 AM July 8, 2025 9:12 AM Cheryl called. All spring she's been getting stuck going to town on TWP 512A West of RR 73 just North of Indian Lake Meadows. She would like a phone call back and wants to know when this will get fixed and TWP 512A will get graveled.	Public Works	Active	COM - 15424
13 May 2025 04:27:32 PM	Councillor KUNEFF on behalf of Dean JACULA. There is a drainage ditch south of their yard that the culvert runs though the County road on TWP 520 and RR 72 a 1/4 mile South of their yard. Dean would like to know if someone could clean it out and he would like to meet them and show what the problem is.	Karri Shurnaik 23 Jun 2025 03:46:01 PM Kevin GRAHAM on June 23, 2025: On the contract list to be done.	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15426
16 May 2025 08:46:15 AM	Cindy LYCHAK called to request gravel on TWP 531 west from RR 55, it has been much longer then a few years since it was done.	Karri Shurnaik 23 Jun 2025 03:47:32 PM Kevin GRAHAM on June 23, 2025: On the list to be done after the graveling program. Karri Shurnaik 04 Jun 2025 09:55:55 AM Div 7 Back Road	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15437

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
22 May 2025 09:13:30 AM	Dean ROGAN called requesting gravel and grading on RR 65 south of TWP 490. There are spots with deep ruts that hold water at about 1/4 mile and 1/2 mile south and a possible culvert collapse at 3/4 mile south of TWP 490.	<div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>02 Jul 2025 12:57:03 PM</div><div>Kevin GRAHAM on July 2, 2025: Meet with Dean on site and let him know that we will try and get to the road</div></div> <div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>02 Jul 2025 09:04:50 AM</div><div>Dean called on July 2, 2025 8:58 AM wanting to meet with Kevin to discuss the options for fixing the road. Please call him back.</div></div> <div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>23 Jun 2025 03:52:44 PM</div><div>Kevin GRAHAM on June 23, 2025: On the list.</div></div> <div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>23 Jun 2025 03:52:33 PM</div><div>Back Road Div 3</div></div>	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15456
23 May 2025 03:49:57 PM	Cary EYBEN called about a trail that was brushed last year on RR 74 South of TWP 482. There are plies of brush laying around and they still can't get through with machinery.	<div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>23 May 2025 03:51:03 PM</div><div>Back Road Div 3</div></div>	Public Works	Active	COM - 15472
27 May 2025 08:54:57 AM	Email received from Josh ANDERSON via Report a Concern. Describe Your Concern (provide as much detail as possible): Good morning just wanted to reach out as we're finishing our seating season here and report a few roads that are of concern with overgrown trees and look into a solution as the trees are hanging over the road so bad that is starting to scratch and wreck equipment also making passage very tight. The roads in concern would be. Twp 524 from rr60-rr55 RR 61 north off of hwy 45. (Also needs to we a wider road.) Twp 550 from rr60-rr54	<div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>23 Jun 2025 03:55:19 PM</div><div>Kevin GRAHAM on June 23, 2025: On the list for mulching</div></div> <div><div>Karri Shurnaik</div><div>27 May 2025 08:59:48 AM</div><div>Div 4 and Div 7 Back Roads</div></div>	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15481

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
29 May 2025 10:44:52 AM	Howard STANLEY called. The County needs to do something with the road allowance to reduce the speed. There are 2 families with kids. One example yesterday, there was a vehicle going by too fast. There are 4 of us living on this road and we are all close to the road. Wondering if we could put up a kids at paly sign or school zone so people driving the road know that there's kids in the area with pets and animals. Could put up a speed zone sign or lower the speed zone on RR 60 South of HWY 640 for a 2 mile strip. He wants to see a sign with a kid on it put up. Please call him back to discuss.	Karri Shurnaik 29 May 2025 10:57:26 AM I let Howard know that the County does not put up kids at play sign and suggested that they could put their own sign up and I let him know that the County does not allow unauthorized signs in County ROW. His reply was "so much for safety". I offered to send a request to have the CPOs do some enforcement in the area and he said it would be a waste of time because there's not much traffic on the road just the occasional person that think they are driving on a highway.	Public Works	Active	COM - 15494
02 Jun 2025 08:40:26 AM	Email received from Mary Clara ROGERS via Report a Concern. Describe Your Concern (provide as much detail as possible): We live in the Devonia Lake area where small lakes are connected. Beaver(s) have been building a dam blocking off the flow of water from one of the lakes to another. It's a problem because the west lake gets dammed off and does not receive much or any of the runoff water from snow melt or rainfall. Is there anything we or the county can do about this?	Karri Shurnaik 23 Jun 2025 04:00:14 PM Kevin GRAHAM on June 23, 2025: Fall project after the crops are off.	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15504
04 Jun 2025 10:34:08 AM	Email received from Austin ARMITAGE on behalf of Lorna GARNIER: I spoke with a lady (Lorna Garnier) in regards to a tree she had a concern about in dewberry. She lives at 5001 49st right in dewberry. Her concern was her neighbour's tree was overhanging and blocking the sidewalk near her house. Her main concern was just the fact it obstructs the view for any vehicles driving through the alley once they reach the street. She just wanted to see if there was anything we could do about it. I told her if its private we might just have to notify the property owner to cut it. Please call her back and let her know if the County can do anything about it.		Public Works	Active	COM - 15510
09 Jun 2025 09:08:13 AM	Jim HILTS called. The culvert needs replacing on RR 42 and TWP 540 1/2 mile going North. It is staring to undercut the culvert and there's a 2' hole.	Karri Shurnaik 18 Jun 2025 09:55:43 AM Back Road Div 7	Public Works	Active	COM - 15515

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
11 Jun 2025 03:25:34 PM	Councillor MURRAY called to ask if somebody could go have a look at RR 11 North of HWY 45. He thinks it could use some gravel all the way to the curve.	Karri Shurnaik 17 Jun 2025 02:51:39 PM Kevin GRAHAM on June 17, 2025: On the list	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15524
12 Jun 2025 09:57:52 AM	Tara CLARK called. They graveled the road the other day and they missed doing a little section on RR 25 and TWP 482 that hasn't been done and she's wondering if it can be done.		Public Works	Active	COM - 15526
12 Jun 2025 12:51:25 PM	Glen PASHNUK called. He has purchased SE 12-54-3 W4M and he requires Agricultural Access South of TWP 542. Please call him back to discuss.	Karri Shurnaik 12 Jun 2025 12:55:09 PM Ben MCPHEE on June 12, 2025: Talked with him today. He was told we don't build roads for access to properties, but what we can do is do some mulching to establish a trail for access to the quarter along the road allowance. He was also told it wouldn't be until fall before we can get there as the nesting seasons hinders our ability to do this during the summer. He was okay with this. He requested a call before we start to have a look at it prior to start. I am fine with this.	Public Works	In Progress	COM - 15527
16 Jun 2025 08:38:32 AM	Gerald MCNABB called. The stop sign leaving Creekside Estates is down by the HWY. The post needs replacing and the stop sign is leaning against the post.		Public Works	Active	COM - 15529
16 Jun 2025 09:14:53 AM	Glen LORENZ with 5L Farms called. RR 13 needs some widening happening North of TWP 534, some trees need to be taken out. There's a couple miles of road allowance, actually 1 1/2 miles that needs widening.		Public Works	Active	COM - 15530
17 Jun 2025 11:38:13 AM	Randy RILEY called to ask for some backroad grading on RR 53 between TWP 500 and TWP 494 as there has been some larger holes and rough spots from this winter that needs to be smoothed out	Holli Harty 17 Jun 2025 11:41:24 AM BACKROAD DIV 3	Public Works	Active	COM - 15537

All Active In-Progress Concerns Up to June 17, 2025

Date Created	Notes	Comments	Department	Status	Item Number
09 Jun 2025 10:44:38 AM	Email received from Austin ARMITAGE on behalf of Scott SIMMONS. Just spoke with a Scott Simmons of Islay he just stopped by the office. Not so much of a complaint but he was just advising us about the fire hydrant that got replaced last year and I guess the ground is very unlevel and there are large holes I guess around it and the grass is really high around it. His main concern was just incase the fire dept ever had to use that hydrant he was worried someone might hurt an ankle if they stepped in one of the holes with bad visibility. Ill attach a screen shot of the hydrant placement, (see attachment)		Water & Sewer	Active	COM - 15517